The Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company for the Period ended 31st March 2018 comprise of the Company , its

Subsidiaries and Associates.  The details of Subsidiaries and Associates are as follows:

Where necessary , Comparative figures have been re-stated to confirm with SLFRS/LKAS.

The Interim Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies set out in the Annual report for the year

ended 31st March 2017 and comply with the Sri lanka Accounting Standards (SLFRS/LKAS). These interim Financial Statements should

be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2017. They also provide the information

required by the Colombo stock Exchange and LKAS 34.

VALLIBEL ONE PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial year of the company ends on 31st March.

The above figures are provisional & subject to audit.

Number of fully paid ordinary shares as at 31st March 2018 is 1,086,559,353 (31st March 2017- 1,086,559,353).

9 Change in Accounting Policy

The Total effect to the financial statements of the Group is summarised below.

  Previously

reported amount

Adjustment

amount
Restated amount

Rs.'000 Rs.'000 Rs.'000

Statement of financial position

Investment Property

Balance as at 1st April 2016 238,714   288,536   527,250

Balance as at 1st April 2017 238,024   467,976   706,000

Retained Earnings

Balance as at 1st April 2016 11,885,271   129,657   12,014,927

Balance as at 1st April 2017 14,234,596   210,290   14,444,886

Non Controlling Interest

Balance as at 1st April 2016 7,828,991   158,879   7,987,870

Balance as at 1st April 2017 8,463,614   257,686   8,721,300

  Previously

reported amount

Adjustment

amount
Restated amount

Rs.'000 Rs.'000 Rs.'000

Statement of Profit or Loss

For the year ended 31st March 2017

Other Operating Income 213,896   179,440   393,336

  Previously

reported amount

Adjustment

amount
Restated amount

Rs.'000 Rs.'000 Rs.'000

Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 31st March 2017

Profit befor Tax 5,987,156   179,440   6,166,596

Adjustments for Non-cash items

Change in fair value of investment property -   (179,440)   (179,440)

The Group has changed its Accounting Policy in relation to Accounting for Investment Property by changing from cost model

to Fair Value model according to LKAS 40. Retrospective adjustments have been made according to LKAS 8 Accounting

Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates & Errors to reflect the change in accounting policy in the financial statements.

The fair value of freehold land and buildings were determined by P.B Kalugalagedara and Associates an independent